

No. 21-2352

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

---

NEW JERSEY BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

*Appellant / Cross-Appellee,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

*Appellee / Cross-Appellant.*

---

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey, the Hon. Brian R. Martinotti  
(Dist. Ct. No. 3:18-cv-15725)

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE NEW JERSEY BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION

---

Endel Kolde  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-301-1664  
dkolde@ifs.org

November 23, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING INTERMEDIATE  
SCRUTINY WITHOUT EITHER NARROW TAILORING OR A CLOSELY  
DRAWN FIT. .... 2

II. NEW JERSEY’S COMPLETE BAN ON DIRECT CONTRIBUTIONS IS  
NOT NARROWLY TAILORED ..... 8

    A. *The so-called historical incidents of bank  
corruption relied upon by the district court  
would involve astronomical sums in today’s  
dollars, far exceeding limits claimed to  
adequately address corruption..... 8*

    B. *Reasonable contribution limits applicable to  
other corporations and unions would be much  
more narrowly tailored than a complete ban..... 10*

CONCLUSION ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... passim

*Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce*,  
 494 U.S. 652 (1990)..... 5

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley*,  
 454 U.S. 290 (1981)..... 4, 5, 6

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 2

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 4

*Mariani v. United States*,  
 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 4, 6

*NAACP v. Button*,  
 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 7

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 2

**Statutes**

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-45 ..... 2, 9, 11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-11.3..... 10

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-20.14, -20.17..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Alioth Finance, “\$150,000 in 1904 → 2021 | Inflation Calculator.”  
 Official Inflation Data (Nov. 22, 2021),  
<https://www.officialdata.org/us/inflation/1904?amount=150000>..... 9

Contribution Limits Chart, NEW JERSEY ELECTION LAW ENFORCEMENT  
COMMISSION, [https://www.elec.state.nj.us/forcandidates/  
elect\\_limits.htm](https://www.elec.state.nj.us/forcandidates/elect_limits.htm) (last visited November 18, 2021) ..... 10

CPI Inflation Calculator, U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS,  
<https://bit.ly/3nvYNm2> (last visited November 18, 2021) ..... 9
